

Nos. 22-1786, 22-2318

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

B.E. and S.E., minor Children by their
Mother, legal guardian, and next friend,
L.E.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

VIGO COUNTY SCHOOL CORPORATION;
PRINCIPAL, TERRE HAUTE NORTH
HIGH SCHOOL, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Southern
District of Indiana, Terre Haute
Division

Case No. 2:21-cv-00415-JRS-MG

Honorable James R. Sweeney II,
Judge.

Appeal No. 22-2318

A.C., a minor child by his next friend,
mother and legal guardian, M.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
MARTINSVILLE, and PRINCIPAL,
JOHN R. WOODEN MIDDLE SCHOOL,
in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Southern
District of Indiana, Indianapolis
Division

Case No. 1:21-cv-2965-TWP-MPB

Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt,
Chief Judge.

Appeal No. 22-1786

APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

Philip R. Zimmerly
– COUNSEL OF RECORD
Jonathan L. Mayes
Mark A. Wohlford

BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 684-5000
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Section 1686 Should Be at the Crux of the Analysis..... 1

 II. *Whitaker* and the District Court’s Opinions Overlook Section 1686..... 2

 III. Plaintiffs’ Position Renders Section 1686 a Nullity..... 5

 IV. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Prohibit Sex Separated
 Restrooms and Locker Rooms..... 7

 V. The School Districts Acted in Accordance with Section 1686
 and the Equal Protection Clause..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020), *vacated and superseded by*
 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021), *vacated and en banc rehearing granted*,
 9 F.4th 1369 (Aug. 23, 2021)..... 6, 7

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.,
 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 4-5

Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.,
 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010) 7-8

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 2-3

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 7

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) 4

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public School,
 503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 3

GEFT Outdoors, LLC v. City of Westfield,
 922 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2019). 9

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), *as amended* (Aug. 28, 2020),
cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021) 5

Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker,
 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) 9

Mary M. v. N. Lawrence Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
 131 F.3d 1220 (7th Cir. 1997) 4

SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu,
 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) 7

Smith v. Metro. Sch. Dist. Perry Twp.,
 128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997) 3-4

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 7, 8

West v. Radtke,
48 F.4th 836 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 6-7

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) *passim*

Wisconsin Pub. Serv. Corp. v. FERC,
32 F.3d 1165 (7th Cir. 1994). 2

Constitutional Provisions / Statutes

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 1, 3-5

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ("Title VII") 3-4

Regulations / Rules

34 C.F.R. § 106.32..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 106.33..... *passim*

34 C.F.R. § 106.34..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 106.37..... 7

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5,807 (1972) 2

Implementing Title IX: The New Regulations,
124 U. Pa. L. Rev. 806, 810 (1976)..... 5

Jonathan H. Adler, *Auer Evasions*,
16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 1, 20–21 (2018)..... 5-6

Ryan T. Anderson, *A Brave New World of Transgender Policy*, 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub.
Pol'y 309, 347 (2018)..... 1-2
